Victoria County, Texas

00000005761374

NOTICE OF [SUBSTITUTE] TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

 Date, Time 	, and	Place	of Sale
--------------------------------	-------	-------	---------

Date:

September 06, 2016

Time:

The sale will begin at 11:00AM or not later than three hours after that time.

Place

AREA IN FRONT OF THE EAST DOOR OF THE VICTORIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE BUILDING LOCATED AT 115 N. BRIDGE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

or as designated by the county commissioners.

- 2. Terms of Sale. Cash.
- 3. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated April 11, 2006 and recorded in Document CLERK'S FILE NO. 200604873 real property records of VICTORIA County, Texas, with JAIME MENDOZA, SR AND VERONICA ZEPEDA, grantor(s) and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS"), AS NOMINEE, mortgagee.
- 4. Obligations Secured. Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by JAIME MENDOZA, SR AND VERONICA ZEPEDA, securing the payment of the indebtednesses in the original principal amount of \$61,085.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR MORGAN STANLEY ABS CAPITAL I INC. TRUST 2006-WMC2 MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-WMC2 is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.
- 5. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described in the attached Exhibit A.
- 6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the Property referenced above. AMERICA'S SERVICING COMPANY, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

c/o AMERICA'S SERVICING COMPANY 3476 STATEVIEW BLVD FORT MILL, SC 29715

0/1/2000

OI TOOL SOLL	
JO WOOLSEY, BOB FRISCH, JAMIE STEEN OR JODI STEEN	
Substitute Trustee	
c/o BARRETT DAFFIN FRAPPIER TURNER & ENGEL, LLP	
4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100	

Addison, Texas 75001

Declarants Name:

	Certificate of Posting
My name is	, and my address is c/o 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001.1
declare under penalty of perjury that on	I filed at the office of the VICTORIA County Clerk and caused to be poste
the VICTORIA County courthouse this notice of sale.	,

FILED

2016 JUN 13 P 2: 20

EXHIBIT "A"

BEING LOT NUMBER TWELVE (12), IN BLOCK NUMBER SEVEN (7), OF PARKWOOD SUBDIVISION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF VICTORIA, VICTORIA COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE ESTABLISHED MAP AND PLAT OF SAID ADDITION OF RECORD IN VOLUME 3, PAGE 26 OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF VICTORIA COUNTY, TEXAS, TO WHICH REFERENCE IS HERE MADE FOR DESCRIPTIVE PURPOSES

NOTICE OF ACCELERATION AND NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

DEED OF TRUST INFORMATION:

Date: 06/27/2013

Grantor(s): JIM JOHNSON JOINED HEREIN PRO FORMA BY HIS WIFE, AMANDA R. JOHNSON

Original Mortgagee: MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., SOLELY AS NOMINEE

FOR NATIONS RELIABLE LENDING, LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, ITS

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

Original Principal: \$214,051.00

Recording Information: Instrument 201307955

Property County: Victoria

Property:

LOT 1, BLOCK 3, WOODWAY UNIT 2-B, AN ADDITON TO THE CITY OF VICTORIA, VICTORIA COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE ESTABLISHED MAP AND PLAT OF SAID ADDITION OF RECORD IN VOLUME 6, PAGE 58, PLAT

RECORDS, VICTORIA COUNTY, TEXAS.

Reported Address: 501 CHIMNEY ROCK DR., VICTORIA, TX 77904

MORTGAGE SERVICING INFORMATION:

The Mortgage Servicer, if not the Current Mortgagee, is representing the Current Mortgagee pursuant to a Mortgage Servicing Agreement.

Current Mortgagee: Wells Fargo Bank, NA
Mortgage Servicer: Wells Fargo Bank, N. A.
Current Beneficiary: Wells Fargo Bank, NA

Mortgage Servicer Address: 3476 Stateview Boulevard, Fort Mill, SC 29715

SALE INFORMATION:

Very wuly you

Date of Sale: Tuesday, the 6th day of September, 2016 **Time of Sale:** 11:00AM or within three hours thereafter.

Place of Sale: AT THE AREA IN FRONT OF THE EAST DOOR OF THE COURTHOUSE BUILDING,

LOCATED AT 115 NORTH BRIDGE STREET in Victoria County, Texas, or, if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the

Victoria County Commissioner's Court.

Substitute Trustee(s): Jo Woolsey, W.D. Larew, Leslye Evans, Arnold Mendoza, Oscar Caballero, Donna Caballero,

Frederick Britton, Jack Burns II, Evan Press, Patricia Sanders, Kristopher Holub, Patrick Zwiers, Kelley Burns, Tanya Graham, Daniel Willsie, Isreal Curtis, Cristina Camarata, Sammy Hooda, Michael Burns, Alexander Wolfe, Suzanne Suarez or Adam Womack, any to act

Substitute Trustee Address: 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 425, Dallas, TX 75254

WHEREAS, the above-named Grantor previously conveyed the above described property in trust to secure payment of the Note set forth in the above-described Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, a default under the Note and Deed of Trust was declared; such default was reported to not have been cured; and all sums secured by such Deed of Trust were declared to be immediately due and payable; and

WHEREAS, the original Trustee and any previously appointed Substitute Trustee has been removed and Jo Woolsey, W.D. Larew, Leslye Evans, Arnold Mendoza, Oscar Caballero, Donna Caballero, Frederick Britton, Jack Burns II, Evan Press, Patricia Sanders, Kristopher Holub, Patrick Zwiers, Kelley Burns, Tanya Graham, Daniel Willsie, Isreal Curtis, Cristina Camarata, Sammy Hooda, Michael Burns, Alexander Wolfe, Suzanne Suarez or Adam Womack, any to act, have been appointed as Substitute Trustees and requested to sell the Property to satisfy the indebtedness; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned law firm has been requested to provide these notices on behalf of the Current Mortgagee, Mortgage Servicer and Substitute Trustees;

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the foregoing matters and that:

- 1. The maturity of the Note has been accelerated and all sums secured by the Deed of Trust have been declared to be immediately due and payable.
- 2. Jo Woolsey, W.D. Larew, Leslye Evans, Arnold Mendoza, Oscar Caballero, Donna Caballero, Frederick Britton, Jack Burns II, Evan Press, Patricia Sanders, Kristopher Holub, Patrick Zwiers, Kelley Burns, Tanya Graham, Daniel Willsie, Isreal Curtis, Cristina Camarata, Sammy Hooda, Michael Burns, Alexander Wolfe, Suzanne Suarez or Adam Womack, any to act, as Substitute Trustee will sell the Property to the highest bidder for cash on the date, at the place, and no earlier than the time set forth above in the Sale Information section of this notice. The sale will begin within three hours after that time.
- 3. This sale shall be subject to any legal impediments to the sale of the Property and to any exceptions referenced in the Deed of Trust or appearing of record to the extent the same are still in effect and shall not cover any property that has been released from the lien of the Deed of Trust.
- 4. No warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose shall be conveyed at the sale, save and except the Grantor's warranties specifically authorized by the Grantor in the Deed of Trust. The property shall be offered "AS-IS", purchasers will buy the property "at the purchaser's own risk" and "at his peril", and no representation is made concerning the quality or nature of title to be acquired. Purchasers will receive whatever interest Grantor and Grantor's assigns have in the property, subject to any liens or interests of any kind that may survive the sale. Interested persons are encouraged to consult counsel of their choice prior to participating in the sale of the property.

Buckley Magole, P.C. 2016 JUN 29 P 2: 08

9987-N-0969 2146982409 PG1 POSTPKG

TS No.: 2016-01554-TX County Clerk, Victoria

FILE No. 3788 County Clerk, Victoria County, Texas FILED
2016 JUL 11 P 1: 08

Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time, and Place of Sale.

Date: 09/06/2016

<u>Time:</u> The sale will begin at 11:00 AM or not later than three hours after that time

<u>Place:</u> Victoria County Courthouse, 115 N. Bridge Street, Victoria, TX 77901 - THE AREA IN FRONT OF THE EAST DOOR OF THE COURTHOUSE BUILDING, LOCATED AT 115 NORTH BRIDGE STREET

OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Property Address: 109 Montezuma Drive, Victoria, TX 77904

2. Terms of Sale: Cash

- **3.** Instrument to be Foreclosed: The Instrument to be foreclosed is the deed of trust or Contract Lien dated 07/07/2005 and recorded 07/13/2005 in Document 200509892 real property records of Victoria county Texas, with Eusebio M. Saenz and Carol D. Saenz, Husband and Wife grantor(s) and Alethes LLC, as lender, Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as Beneficiary.
- **4. Appointment of Substitute Trustee**: The undersigned has been appointed Substitute Trustee in the place of said original Trustee, upon the contingency and in the manner authorized by the above referenced Deed of Trust.
- 5. Obligation Secured: Deed of Trust of Contract Lien executed by Eusebio M. Saenz and Carol D. Saenz, Husband and Wife securing the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$99,711.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC is the current mortgagee of the note and the deed of trust or contract lien.
- **6. Default:** A default has occurred in the payment of indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the owner and holder has requested to sell said property to satisfy said indebtedness.

Version 1.1 TX NOS 0516 Page 1 of 2

TS No.: 2016-01554-TX

Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

7. Property to be sold: The property to be sold is described as follows:

Being lot number Thirteen (13), in block number Five (5), of Cimarron Unit II, an addition to the City of Victoria, Victoria County, Texas According to the Established map and plat of record in volume 6, page 25, of the plat records of Victoria County, Texas.

8. Mortgage Servicer Information: The Mortgage Service is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code §51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the property referenced above. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

C/O Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC 1661 Worthington Rd., Suite 100 West Palm Beach, FL 33409 Phone: 1-800-746-2936

9. Limitation of Damages: If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's attorney.

Jo Woolsey, Bob Frisch, Jamie Steen, Jodi Steen, Leslye Evans, Jo Woolsey, W.D. Larew, Vicki Hammonds, Occar Caballero, Donna Caballero, Arnold Mendoza, Frederick Britton, Jack Burns II, Evan Press, Patricia Sanders, Kristopher Holub, Patrick Zwiers, Kelley Burns, Tanya Graham, Daniel Willsie, Mike Hanley, Isreal Curtis, Chance Oliver, Max Murphy or Bret Allen, Substitute Trustee

C/O Power Default Services, Inc.

Northpark Town Center

1000 Abernathy Rd NE; Bldg 400, Suite 200

Atlanta, GA 30328

Telephone: 855-427-2204

Fax: 866-960-8298

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER

POWER DEFAULT SERVICES, INC. MAY BE ACTING AS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED MAY BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

Version 1.1 TX NOS 0516 Page 2 of 2

NOTICE OF ACCELERATION AND NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

DEED OF TRUST INFORMATION:

Date: 03/14/2006

Grantor(s): LAWRENCE TURNER AND JUANITA TURNER, HUSBAND AND WIFE iMORTGAGE FUNDING CORPORATION, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION

Original Principal: \$77,484.00

Recording Information: Instrument 200603542

Property County: Victoria

Property:

BEING LOT NO. TWENTY-ONE (21), IN BLOCK NO. ONE (1), OF MAYFAIR TERRACE SECTION IV, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF VICTORIA, VICTORIA COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE ESTABLISHED MAP AND PLAT OF SAID ADDITION OF RECORD IN VOLUME 6, PAGE 7, OF THE MAP AND PLAT RECORDS

OF VICTORIA COUNTY, TEXAS.

Reported Address: 3606 FLAMINGO, VICTORIA, TX 77901

MORTGAGE SERVICING INFORMATION:

The Mortgage Servicer, if not the Current Mortgagee, is representing the Current Mortgagee pursuant to a Mortgage Servicing Agreement.

Current Mortgagee: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Current Beneficiary: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Mortgage Servicer Address: 3476 Stateview Boulevard, Fort Mill, SC 29715

SALE INFORMATION:

Buckley Hadole, P.C.

Date of Sale: Tuesday, the 6th day of September, 2016
Time of Sale: 11:00AM or within three hours thereafter.

Place of Sale: AT THE AREA IN FRONT OF THE EAST DOOR OF THE COURTHOUSE BUILDING.

LOCATED AT 115 NORTH BRIDGE STREET in Victoria County, Texas, or, if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the

Victoria County Commissioner's Court.

Substitute Trustee(s): Jo Woolsey, W.D. Larew, Leslye Evans, Arnold Mendoza, Oscar Caballero, Donna Caballero,

Frederick Britton, Jack Burns II, Evan Press, Patricia Sanders, Kristopher Holub, Patrick Zwiers, Kelley Burns, Tanya Graham, Daniel Willsie, Isreal Curtis, Cristina Camarata, Sammy Hooda, Michael Burns, Alexander Wolfe, Suzanne Suarez or Adam Womack, any to act

Substitute Trustee Address: 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 425, Dallas, TX 75254

WHEREAS, the above-named Grantor previously conveyed the above described property in trust to secure payment of the Note set forth in the above-described Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, a default under the Note and Deed of Trust was declared; such default was reported to not have been cured; and all sums secured by such Deed of Trust were declared to be immediately due and payable; and

WHEREAS, the original Trustee and any previously appointed Substitute Trustee has been removed and Jo Woolsey, W.D. Larew, Leslye Evans, Arnold Mendoza, Oscar Caballero, Donna Caballero, Frederick Britton, Jack Burns II, Evan Press, Patricia Sanders, Kristopher Holub, Patrick Zwiers, Kelley Burns, Tanya Graham, Daniel Willsie, Isreal Curtis, Cristina Camarata, Sammy Hooda, Michael Burns, Alexander Wolfe, Suzanne Suarez or Adam Womack, any to act, have been appointed as Substitute Trustees and requested to sell the Property to satisfy the indebtedness; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned law firm has been requested to provide these notices on behalf of the Current Mortgagee, Mortgage Servicer and Substitute Trustees;

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the foregoing matters and that:

- 1. The maturity of the Note has been accelerated and all sums secured by the Deed of Trust have been declared to be immediately due and payable.
- 2. Jo Woolsey, W.D. Larew, Leslye Evans, Arnold Mendoza, Oscar Caballero, Donna Caballero, Frederick Britton, Jack Burns II, Evan Press, Patricia Sanders, Kristopher Holub, Patrick Zwiers, Kelley Burns, Tanya Graham, Daniel Willsie, Isreal Curtis, Cristina Camarata, Sammy Hooda, Michael Burns, Alexander Wolfe, Suzanne Suarez or Adam Womack, any to act, as Substitute Trustee will sell the Property to the highest bidder for eash on the date, at the place, and no earlier than the time set forth above in the Sale Information section of this notice. The sale will begin within three hours after that time.
- 3. This sale shall be subject to any legal impediments to the sale of the Property and to any exceptions referenced in the Deed of Trust or appearing of record to the extent the same are still in effect and shall not cover any property that has been released from the lien of the Deed of Trust.
- 4. No warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose shall be conveyed at the sale, save and except the Grantor's warranties specifically authorized by the Grantor in the Deed of Trust. The property shall be offered "AS-IS", purchasers will buy the property "at the purchaser's own risk" and "at his peril", and no representation is made concerning the quality or nature of title to be acquired. Purchasers will receive whatever interest Grantor and Grantor's assigns have in the property, subject to any liens or interests of any kind that may survive the sale. Interested persons are encouraged to consult counsel of their choice prior to participating in the sale of the property.

2016 JUL 11 P 1: 09

VICTORIA COUNTY, TEXAS

9985-N-5249 2146957606 PG1 POSTPKG

FILE No. 8995 County Clerk, Victoria County, Texas

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

The State of Texas	§ 8	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS
County of Victoria	Š	

WHEREAS, by Deed of Trust dated November 18, 2013, Ronald Lee Weitz conveyed to Richard T. Chapman, Jr., as Trustee, the following property situated in the County of Victoria, Texas, to-wit:

Lot 11, Block 2, Hunter Estates Subdivision, an addition in Victoria County, Texas, according to the established map and plat of record in Volume 8, Page 32-C, Plat Records, Victoria County, Texas, together with a 1999 Trinity manufactured home located thereon, Label Nos. PFS0630601 and PFS063602 and Serial Nos. 12534320A and 12534320B.

(herein the "Property") to secure that one certain Promissory Note therein described in the original principal amount of \$44,000.00 executed by Ronald Lee Weitz, and made payable to the order of Richard Leonard (herein the "Note"), which such Deed of Trust is recorded under Instrument or Document Number 201314130 of the Official Records of Victoria County, Texas (herein "Deed of Trust"); and

WHEREAS, the undersigned has been appointed as Substitute Trustee in the place and stead of Richard T. Chapman, Jr., Trustee, in the aforesaid Deed of Trust, said appointment being in the manner authorized by the Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, default has occurred under the terms of the Note secured by the Deed of Trust; the indebtedness evidenced therein is now wholly due and the owner and holder of said indebtedness has requested the undersigned to sell the property to satisfy same.

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on Tuesday, September 6, 2016, I will sell for cash, the property in the area designated by the Commissioner's Court of Victoria County as the area where foreclosure sales are to take place, being in the area in front of the east door, facing Bridge Street, of the Victoria County Courthouse, 115 N. Bridge, Victoria, Texas. to the highest bidder. The time at which the sale will begin will be 10 AM, or within three (3) hours after said time.

In offering this property for sale at foreclosure pursuant to its deed of trust, neither the lien holder nor the duly appointed trustee or substitute trustee, as the case may be, make any warranties or representations, express or implied, regarding the compliance or non-compliance of this property with the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, ("CERCLA"), the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, ("RCRA"), the Texas Solid Waste and Disposal Act, the Regulations of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, the Texas Water Commission, or any other Federal, State or local environmental law or regulation, which include, but are not limited to representations that the property has not been used (i) for the storage, transportation, processing or disposal of hazardous waste, industrial solid or municipal solid waste as those terms are defined in the Texas Solid Waste and Disposal Act, Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. Art. 4477-7, or any toxic or hazardous wastes, substances or materials as identified under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (42 U.S.C. § 6901 et seq.), as amended, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (42 U.S.C. § 9601 et seq.), as amended, and the regulations of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, or (ii) in such a way as to create any environmental condition that is actionable under any Federal, State or local environmental law or regulation. Any such representations or warranties are expressly disclaimed hereby.

The Purchaser of the property at the foreclosure sale shall accept and take the property in its present condition and subject to any loss, claims, liability, damages, injunctive relief, injuries to person, property or natural resources, cost, expense, action, or cause of action, pursuant to any Federal, State or local law or regulation.

WITNESS my hand this the 18th day of July, 2010

2016 JUL 18 P 2: 46

J. Milton Chapman, Substitute Trustee 101 W. Goodwin, Suite 700, Victoria, Texas 77901

COUNTY OF ERK

VINT TIL TOURTY, TEXAS